UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

FOURTH DIVISICN

4
Patricia Welsch, e+ al.,
Plaintiffs, Paragraph 40(e) MONITOR
v. ' FINDINGS OF FACT AND

. . RECOMMENDATIONS -
h Arthur Neoit, et al., -

4 : No. 4-72 Civil 451

. Defendants.

L3 -

On November 25, 1980, the undersigned court appointed mon-

itar for the 1577 Cambridge Consent Decree, held an evidentiary

hearing pursuant to paragraph 40{e} o¢f the Cambridge Decree.
Luther A. Grandguist and Michael Fargione, 222 Grain Ex-

change Building, 323 Fourth Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minne-

sota appeared as counsel on behalf of the Plaintiffs. and P.

- Kenneth Kohnstamm, Special Assistant Attorney General, 515
Transportation Building, St. Paul, Minnescta appeared on hehalf

0of the Defendants.

STATEMENT OF ISSULS

The issues for determination involve claims by the Plain-
tiffs that certain actions already taken and cthers planned by
the Defendants relating to salary account reductions for Cam-

bridge State Hospital constitute non-compliance with the 1977

Cambridge Consent Decree, the June, 1980 Stipulation between the

4 parties and to the extent applicakbtle, the 1980 Consent Decree.
i The specific actions taken or planned by the bPefendants which
. the Plaintiffs challenge have been set forth by the Plaintiffs

il as follows: -

A. Are the £following actions taken by the Defendants con-
5istent with paragraphs 14 and (Wlth Yespect to 1tems
{1} _and (2), below) paragraph 5% " of "the Cambridge State
Hospital Consent Decree and the Stipniation entered
into by the partieS to this action relating to that

Consent Decree at a hearing befOre the Monltor _on June
16, 19607 f

b ritemtes of e i

l. The reduction cof $48,613.00 in the MR salary account
for Cambridge State Hospital effected in September,
1980 in response to directives from the Governor
and the Department of Finance that the Department
of Public Welfare muszt reduce expenditures during

-

[P

LT L i...hldn..u-n-n.mm u.
- — .

[V
-



-

fiscal year 1981 by $3.3 million.

2. The reduction of §27,727.00 in. the GS salary ac-
count for Cambridge State Hospital effected in
September, 1980 in response to directives from

the Governor and the Department of Finance that
the Department of BPublic Welfare must reduce ex-
penditures during fiscal year 1981 by $3.3 million.

The reduction of $19,375.00 in the MR salary ac-
count for Cambridge State Hospital effected in
! Octcher, 19B0 as a result of the allocation by -
r the Department of Public Welfare to each state
hospital with residents who are mentally retarded
of a portion of the $100,000.00 paid by the De-
partment of Public Welfare for Plaintiffs' attor-
neys fees in accordance with paragraph 108 of the
1980 Consent Decree approved by the Court on Sep-
tember 15, l980.

k) Dlioeses-snecodiil 2w
[ M)

4. The regquirement of the Department of Public Wel-
fare that the salary of Al Beck, an employee of
-the Department who works at the central office and
not at Cambridge State Hospital, be paid out of the
salary accounts of Cambridge State Hospital.

B. Are the following actions planned by the Defendants con-
sistent with paragraph 14 of the Cambridge State Hos-
pital Consent Decree approved by the Court on December
28, 1977 and the Stipulation entered into by the par-
£ies to this action relating to that Consent Decree at
a hearing before the Ménitor on June 16, 19807

1. A zreduction in the salary accounts for Cambridge
State Hospital to defray a part of the cost entailed
in employing three persons in technical assistance
positions to fulfill the requirements of paragraph
28 through 33 of the 1980 Consent Decree.

2. A reduction in the salary accounts for Cambridge
State Hospital to defray a part of the cost for em-
ployment of a monitor to fulfill the regquirements
of Part VIII of the 1980 Conseni Decree.

3. A reduction in the salary accounts for Cambridge
State Hospital to defray a part of the litigation
costs incurred by the Department of Public Welfare
in defense of this action during the proceedings
before the United States District Court during 1980,

The common issus presented by the Plaintiffs in challeng-

ing the above actions is whether the Defendants may reduce the

3
i
!
t
i

-

b

salary accounts for Cambridge State Hospital in order to meet

obligations which do not directly involve the employment of per-

SV

sonnel at that Hospital. While the Plaintiffs assert that such

reductions constitute a violation of the Decree and prior Stipu-

L

lation, the Defendants submit that its actiens do not constitute

[ —

such violations and that sinee the Plaintiffs have not demonstrated

a diminution of care and treatment for Cambridge residents the

o Ak

Pra wmpnan amn

i Defendants’ actions are appropriate under the circumstances.



TR TOT RO Y IEPNGI SR R R ey

]

1
i

3

St ————— ko

ekl

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Procedural Background

1. The present action was initiated in 1972 on be-
half of mentally retarded citizens civilly committed to vari-
ous Minnesota state hospitals. Following subseguent litiga-
tion ‘regarding Cambridge State Hospital which resulted in court
ordegﬁ relating to staffing, practices and conditions at Cam-
bridge State Hospital, a Consent Decree relating to the Cambridge
State Hospital was entered on December 28, 1977. Pursuant to
paragraph 40(e) of said Decree the court appointed Monitor was
empowered to conduct an evidentiary hearing when a party has
requested a hearing and in the judgment of the Monitor, it would
be of assistance in resolving disputes between the parties re-
garding the implementation of the Decree. The Monitor was fur-
ther empowered to file with the Court recommended findings of
fact based on the evidence presented and to submit copies of
said findings to counsel for the parties.

2. In June, 1979, the Plaintiffs presented to the
Monitor in an evidentiary hearing questions regarding the proper
construction of the term "full-time equivalent positions" ap-
plied in paragraph 14 of the 1977 Decree. The Findings of Fact
and Recommendations of the Monitor were issued on Octoher 9,
1979. (See Appendix A). The Monitor found that the parties
had agreed that a full-time equivalent position is "a position
which is comparable in scope to a state complement position for
which funding is guaranteed." (Findings of Fact. paragraph 6).
The Monitor concluded that “"full-time eguivalent positions"
should be so defined, that two intermittent positions could
continue to be utilized so long as "the Department gquarantees
sufficient funding,” and that CETA Public Service positions
should not be relied upon to meet the mandates of paragraph
14. (Conclusions and Recommendations, paragraphs 1 through
3

3. Issues relating to the application of paragraph



A

T L T B W ¢ T I TSP W SR R W

B el S

14 were subseguently addressed and reselved by a Stipulaticn
at the outset of a scheduled paragraph 40(e) hearing before the
Monitor on June 16, 1980 and reported by the Monitor in a docu-
ment dated June 27, 1980. (See Appendix B). ‘The Stipulation
provided that the staffing requirements of paragraph 14 of the
Decrge Wwere 7B1.5 positions {743.5 state complement positions
and {b "overcomplement® positions), that the “overcomplement"
positions allocated to Carmbridge Hospital must be funded by
$500,000 appropriated for those positions and that 40 ?over—
complement" positions must be listéd by the state accownting
system as funded positions. Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation sets
forth specific provisions with respect to the process to be used
in any reduction of positions and reduction of funds allocated
for those positions. 1In additicn, the Stipulation specified
notice requirements prior to any reduction in complement due
to the implementaticon of a new food service system or due %o
the reduction in numbers of households. (Paragraphs & and 7).

4, In May, lSBb. the Plaintiffs in the present ac-
tion presented their case before the United States District
Court regarding other state hospitals named ih the litigatioen.
Prior to the presentation of the Defendants' case, on July 12,
1980, the parties executed a "Memorandum of Understanding”
éetting forth principles to he incorporated in a Consent De~
cree. Subseguently, the trial of the actien was terminated
and a Consent Decrae was submitted to the Court for approval
on Augqust 15, 1980, The Decree was formally approved by the
Court, after notice te the class, on September 15, 1980. The
1980 Consent DPecree provides in paragraph 59, in pertinent
part; as follows:

*Staffing patterns at Cambridge State Hospital for

the period from July 1, 1980, through June 30, 1981,

are governed by an agreement of the parties entered
before the Cambridge Mopitor on June 16, 19%8D."

B. State Budget Reduction Efforts and the Effect on Funds Allo-
cated to Cambridge State Hospital

5. In July, 1960, Governor Quie stated that the State



-5

of Minnesota was facing a budget deficit of approximately $9%0
million by the end of fiscal year 1981, Subsequently, in August,
1980, the Department of Finance issved a ravised‘fnrecast which
estimated a deficit by‘the epd'of the fiscal year of $195 mil-
lion. -The revised forecast led to a directive from the Depart~-
ment of Finance to the Department of Public Welfare that the .
latyer Department must reduce its spending in an amount of
$3,314,100. In determining where spending cuts would be made,
Department of Public Welfare officials determined to follow
general priorities established by the Governor.by not'reduc-
ing public assistance programs and by honoring statutory and
other legal commitments {(t. 48).

6. Within the Department of Public Welfare it was
determined that the state institutions, including the state
nursiﬁg homes, must effect budget reductions in the amount of
$818,000. The Chief Executive Officers of the several state
institutions were informed of this decision in a memorandum
dated August 28, 13%80. (Exhibkit 15}). The SE1B,000 cut was
0 be eaffectuated by reducing the nursing homes budget by
$137,000¢ and by reducing the other hospitals by the remaining

$681,000 in propoxrtionate shares.

7. The mandated budget reduction for Cambridge State

Hospital amcunted to 586,340. (Exhibit 1€). Given these cir-

-

ik B

cumstances, the Chief Executive Cfficer of Cambridge State Hos-

pital made reductions of $48.613 in the institution's MR salary

e

apcount, $22,727 &in the G5 salary account, $10.000 in the "all

L

other” account and $5,000 in the special equipment account.

R sl
" Bk tied 4

(Exhibit 16). These reductions were made in the state account-

ing system and are reflectad as a reduction in the total fiscal

year allocation for the specified salary accounts. {Exhibit 23,

P
s

L.

columm 4; Exhibit 25).

i

8. In a memorandum from Mr. Dennis Boland, DPW

i cridian

Director of Residential Services, dated October 6., 1980, the

Y

i justification for reducing the salary accounts at Cambridge

;4 Hospital was stated as follows: (Exhibit 16)



“Cambridge budgeted approximately $85.000 for the
possible use of intermittent staff. They feel that
by recruiting aggressively to fill their authorized
canplement., the use of intermittent staff will be
reduced in an amount to cover the $48,613 reduction
in the MI{SIC) AID. . '

The reduction of $22,727 from the general support
AID will be offset by 2 reduction of staff realized
through the installation of a new food system.”
{See also Exhibit 17).

.

v 9. In the memorandum from Barbara Stromer, Assistant
Commissicner, Support Services Bureau, Department of Public Wel-
fare, to the Department of Finance dated Septgmbar 15, 1980,
{Exhibi¢ 7, p. 3}, the specific plan for effectunating salary
reducticns in the institutions was stated as follows:

Institutions : $652,100

This reduction is attributed to the .
savings that occur with natural staff
turnover {that is the funds not spent
between the time a person guits and

when a new person begins}. Positions
that directly care for patients will

not be subject to any unusual delays.
{See £. 77-78). '

" C. The Appropriation Process for State Institutions

lo0. In fisecal year 1981 the Department of Public Wal-

fare received appropriations for the state hospitals as fellows:

$ 90,496,900 tMinn. Laws, 1979, Ch. 336, Section 2,
Subd. 5; basic salary appropriation
{Ex. 286}

s el v

10,217,000 Minn. taws, 1979, Ch. 332, Section 115,
Subd. 3; “open appropriation" (Ex. 26)

4,200,000 Minn. Laws, 1980, Ch. 614, Section 29 (e)
250 new positions™, (Ex. 26)

o BN i s

4,144,500 Minn. lLaws, 1980, Ch. 614, Section 158:
"cost of living adjustments" (COLA)
{Ex. 21 - Cambridge share}

SV IEE R TR
VPR T

95,000 Minn, laws, 1980, Ch. 614, Section 189,
Subd. 1; "5225 inflation adiustment"
{Ex. 22 - Cambridge share)

toi H

560,000 State insurance refund {Ex, 22 - Canm-
bridge share)

$109,713,000 TOTAL STATE HOSPITAL‘APPROPRIATION

doam,

s — R
. 2

The Department of Public Welfare is authorized to hire
- 5,727 staff as follows:.




5,427 Minn. Laws, 1979, Ch. 336, Section 2,

Subd. 5
250 Minn. Laws, 1980, Ch. 614, Section 29(e)
50 Minn. Laws, 1980, Ch. 14, Section 29 (e}

{"overcomg lement")

5,727 TOTAL STATE HOSPITAL EMPLOYEES

11. In establishing the basic salary appropriétion
the leéislature does not appropriate on a line-by-line basis
amount for each position. Rather, the total amount is appro-
priated for & designated number of positions and within these
total amounts there is the expactation that numerous employee
expenses and benefits in addition to normal salary such as over-
time, shift differential, career ladder, health testing, achieve-
ment awards and unfunded COLA will be covered. (Exhibit 10,
26). In addition, this appropriation is expected to fund non~
complement (e.g. student workers, service workers) and unfunded,
overconmplement positicns as well as miscellaneous services (e.g.
consultants, the patient pay program). The basic appropriation
is premised on the fact that salary savings will occur_through
turnover and attrition toc allow other expenditures toc be paid.
(Exhibit 9, Attachment B). ‘
12. The Depariment of Public Welfare's flexibility
to transfer within budgeted allocations and to obtain additional
appropriations is governed by Minnesoﬁa Statutes. Specifically.
Minn. Laws, 1979, Chapter 336, Section 2, Subd. § provides as
follows:
“Pogitions and administrative'money may be transferred
between the various activities within each subdivision
in this section, except foxr the institutions.”
~ Minn. Stat. 10.30 (1978) provides that the Department
of Public Welfare may transfer the funds from other DPW appro-
'Ipriatinns to pay for workers' compensation claims. (Exhibit
8, p..3}. .Such transfers are only pe&missible for workers:*
compensation claims., In addition, Minn. Laws, 1979, Chapter
336, Section % provides for a contingent fund for state insti-

tutions from which appropriations can be made “for emergency



purposes ... (by) direction of the Governor after consultation
with the legislative advisory commission." Tinally, the Gover-
nor, with consultation from the LAC, can make an appropriation
from a general contingency fund. - Minn. Stat. 3.30, Subd. 1
{1978), Minn. Laws, 1979, Chapter 333, Section 8, Subd. 2. (See
Exhibits 5 and 8).

F
D. Allocation of Funds for Salaries &0 the State Institutions

13, In a memorandum dated July 2, 1980, (Exhibit 9),
#r. Boland provided each state hospital with a salary budget
for the fiscal year 1981, This budget, among other things, pro-
vides a breakdcwn for the salary accounts at each institution
for general services, for the mental retardation, mentally 11,
and chemical dependency programs and for t‘he‘ laundry, if any.
{See also Exhibit 19).

14, The Cambridge State Hospital initial allocaticn

for the beginning of the 1981 fiscal vear was as follows: (Ex-

hibit 92)

MR Salary Account $ 8,778,947

GS Salary Account 3,881,413

Laundry Salary Aecount  ___ 315,805

TOTAL $12,976,165

15. The total allocation for the salary accounts at
Cambridge has been modified since July 2, 1980, to reflect the
addition of cost of li?ing'adjustments due for July, 1980, a
reductioh to cover comsultant costs, the budget deficit redue-
tions imposed, a reduction for the porticn of *he attorneys fees
imposed on the Cambridge'ma salary account, aﬁd additions relat-
ing to state insurance refunds and the "$225 inflation adjust-
ment”. (Kinde and Offerman testimony, Exhibits 21 through 2;).
The allocation to Cambridge does not include $300,000 for over-
complement positions as reqguired by the June, 1980 Stipulation.
{Exhibit 12).



F. Fiscal Year 1981 Total Appropriations Compared With Esti-
mated Expenditures

16. Exhibit 26 prepared in October, 1980, by the
Department's Institution Fiscal Management Section shows that
the following amounts have been appropriated for fiscal year

1581 for state hospital salaries:

' 1979 Appropriation $ 90,494,900

¥ Salary Supplement _ 1p,217,100 )
1980 Appropriation . 4,200,000
July, 1880 COLA Supplement 4,144,560
TOTAL $109,058,560

This available revenue has since been increased by re-
ceipt of insu:ance vefunds and an allocation for the "$225 in-
flation adjustment” ($560,000 and $95,000). (Exhibit 22).

17. As of October, 1980, the Institution's Fiscal
Management Section projected a need for $3,789,B10 in salary
savings to keep actual expenditures within available funds.
That projection is based on expenditures of $3,613,480 of the
54;200.000 appropriated for 250 new positions by the 1980 leg-
islature - a built-in salary savings of 5400,000. In addition,
the Department’'s projections included estimated expenditures
of $159,500 for the “cost of the MR court case to date” and
allowance for $515,082 for “Governor's allotment reductiocn
plan - actual". (Exhibit 26).

18. The amount of salary savings that may be achieved

will vary dependent upon a variety of considerations. Specif-

ically, the Department's central office estimates holiday over-—

;
|

=

time costs for the remaining seven (7) holidays in fiscal year
1582 to be $85,575 for Cambridge State Hospital. (Exhibit 27).

In contrast, Cambridge State Hospital projects holiday over-

time costs to be $11%,000 for the seven (7) holidays. (Exhibit

3 ' 23). System-wide expenses for shift differential costs for

J e e

fiscal yéar 1980 were $956,053. (Exhibit 10). The estimate

for fiscal vear 1981 as set forth in Exhibit 26 is $941,417,

P 13

a lesser amount although the complement has keen increased by




|
1
|
|

popa-catior- ~ NS TR - o2

[ Wr Y
—

R TR

RS - P P SR g

i, -l

250 positions.

1%. The projected year enéd surplus for Cambridge
Btate Hospital for fiscal year 1981 is $233,816. (Exhibit 23).
This surplus is projected by multiplying the most recent pay
periond cost times the remaining number of ﬁay pericds (which
yielq the sum in column 10 on Exhibit 23}, by adding to that
sum §he salary expenditures to date (column 9), and by sub-
tracting other anticipated expenditures (column 12}. The ac-
tuﬁl pay pericd expenditures reflect the hours worked (60,430)
in that pay period }column 2), which are approximately 2,500
fewer hours than would he worked (62,913) if the full comple-
ment were employed {(ceolumn 1). |

20, Absent the availability of additional funding
sources, the record supports the finding that in order for the
Cambridge State Hospital to operate within present available
salary allocétions, it is likely that fewer than the total com-
plement of personnel will likely have to be employed. This
finding, while not conclusive, is made with due consideration
of the Department's projected year end surplus of $233,8l6 as
set forth en Exhibit 23, and in recogniticn of Cambridge State
Hogpital's Chief Executive Officer, Dale Offerman's, testimony
that based on his experience at the Hospital he does not give
full credence to the projections in Exhibit 23 because he does
not yet know what expenditures, including the increased CCLA
expenditureg provided by the State's ccllective bhargaining
agreements, will be reguired in the second half of the fiscal

year. (. 224-229).

G. Attorney Fees

21. The Cambridge State Hospital's MR salary account
has been reduced §192,375 as its share of the attorney fees paid

pﬁrsuant to paragraph 108 of the 1980 Consent Decres. (Exhibits

23, 25). Paragraph 108 provides that the Department of Public

Welfare will pay $100,000 in costs and attorney fees within 15

days of the date of the Decree.



-]

22. Prior to the adoption of the 1980“Con5ent Decree
it has been the practice of the Department of Public Welfare
~ to pay attorney fees awarded against the Department from the
budget of the activity which has been the subject of the liti-~
gation., Specifically, there ié no existing separate fund es=
tahlisyed for litigation expenses.

; 23. Paragrapa 108 of the 1980 Consent Decree does not
specify the funding source out of which payment for attorneys’®
fees is to be made. Rather, the 1980 Consent Decree merely
directs the Defendants to "cause payment to be made” in the
anount of $100,000 to cover costs and attorneys' fees.

| 24, In July, 1978, Judge Larson reduced the award to
Plaintiffs for attorneys' fees arising out of the successful
negotiations of the 1977 Consent Decree for Cambridge State Hos-
pital, eiting the fact that monies would be paid, "from the same
budget that must be used to efféctuate the reforms the Plaintiffé

have won."” Welch v. Dirkswager, Memorandum Ordexr of July 14,

1978, p. 7. In addressing the source for such payment the Court
further stated the following:

"Because the award here be taken from the general .funds
of the Welfare Department, the Court must insure that
the amount does not interfere with the Department's
ability to carry out its duties, now or in the future
+ers (A)11 of the factors discussed must be balanced
and considering them all, particularly that the pay-
mente will come from the same funds necessary tc in-
sure humane living conditicns at Cambridge, the Court
has (set the appropriate attorneys' fees.}" 1id.

H. Payment of Al Beck's Salary Out of Cambridge State Hospital
Salary Accounts '

' 25. Al Beck is an employee of the Department of Public
Welfare who works at the Central Office in St. Paul and not at
Cambridge State Hospital. Mr. Beck's salary has been paid out
of the Cambridge State Hospital salary account as indicated by
. the salary roster prepared by Mr. Kinde. (Exhibit 18, t. 75,
218}.

26. Since the early 1970's it has been the practice
of the Department of Publiec Welfare to pay Mr. Beck's salary
as an overlap position at Cambridge State Hospital., (t. 218),

Specifically, the positions of Mr. Beck and Mr. Offerman share



i e 'IM!! ewieiossers

a
d
}
Iy
¥
]

[EEPRETS

.-WM-! - h

a g am e
ALk ek ot b e

=-]12=

the same line item in the Cambridge State Hospital budget.
27. Mr. Beck's total salary and fringe benafits as

of May 21, 1980 amounted to $33,124. (Exhibit 19, p. 108, 125).

I. Technical Assistance Positions

28. Pursuant to paragraph 28 through 32 of the 1930
Consent Decree the Defendants are reguired to allocate three
sta{% positions to provide technical assistance in the develop-
ment of community-based services for mentally retarded persons.
The Decree directs the Defendants to fill one of the positicns
no later than November, 1980, and the other two pesitions no
later than January 1, 1981. |

29. The Defendants have indicated the intention to
fund the three technical assistance positions (TAP) as overlap
positions. There is, however, no evidence to indicate that the
Department has in fact utilized the Cambridge State Hospital
salary accounts to date to pay for the salaries of the three

TAP positions.

J. Payment for the Moniter Position

30. The 1977 Consent Decree provides in paragraph 47
that the Monitor be paid by the Defendants, as part of the costs
of the action; “out of funds cther than those provided for Cam-~
bridge State Rospital.”

31. Pursuant to paragraph 97 of the 1980 Consent De~
cree the Department of Public Welfare must provide $55,000 in
funding for the first year of service for the monitor in that
Decree, but there is no language comparable to that in the 1977
Decree restricting payment for the monitor position from “funds
other than those provided for Cambridge State Hospital.,"

32. 2ll payments to the 1977 Consent Decree monitor
for services performed subsequently have been paid by the De-
fendants out of the system-wide hospitals' salary accounts.

(Exhibit 8, p. 3).



o S
e s -

a-t_. w
b

' 4—".«- i.j

S

- Yt s gl

e

-12=

DISCUSSION, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

| The Plaintiffs assert that the action of the Chief Ex-
ecutive Officer at Cambfidge State Hespital in reducing the MR
salary'account by 548,613,-the‘ﬁs gsalary account by $22,727,
the "all other" account by $10,000 and the special eguipment
account by $5,000 is tantamount to a reduction in the fﬁll-timg
equivalent positions allocated to the Hospital. Therefore, the
Plaintiffs assert that such action constitutes a violation of
the 1977 Cambridge Consent Decree and the Juné, 1980 Stipulation.

Paragraph 14 of the 1977 Cambridge Decree provides as

follows: | |

"Effective May 1, 1978, the total complement assigned
to Cambridge State Hospital must be 822.9 full-time
eguivalent positions gonsisting of the 621 stdte com-
plement positions assigned as of the date of this Con-
sent Decree, 60.9 state funded full-time eguivalent
positions assigned pursuant to paraaraph 13, above,

to meet the reguirements of this Consent Decree, and
such additional regular complement pusitions assigned
pursuant to paragraph 13, above, or additional positions
assigned pursuant to the Comprehensive Employment and
Training Act as are necessary to meet that total; pro-
vided that up to 11 positions in addition to that total
will be assigned to fulfill the regquirements of para-
graph 2(i) {iv). Thereafter the total number of posi-
tions may be reduced if reduction in the resident pop-
ulation at Cambridge State Hospital should reguire a
lesser number of positiens in order to meet the staff-
ing requirements of this Consent Decree. T£f the direct
care staff-resident ratios required by paragraph 4 are
met with & lesser number cf staff persons either prior
te or after May 1, 1978, the total number of positions
reguired by this paragraph may be reduced accordingly.”

hs the resident population at Cambridge State Aospital

subseQuently decreased, the parties agreed that the total num-~
ber of reguired full-time equivalent positions would be subse-
quently reduced. Specifically, at the June 14, 1979 paragraph
40(e) hearing before the Monitor the parties agreed to reduce
the nurber of full-time eguivalent positions to Bl4.6. (Appendix
A, Findings of Fact, paragraph 2). On June 16, 1980 the parties
agreed that the reguired nuﬁber of full-time equivalent positions
would be further reduced to the current 783.5. {Appendix B,
paragraph 1).

. Although the term "full~-time eguivalent positions" is

not defined in the Cambridge Consent Decree, the partiss agreed



ek ¢ Bnbalt etk P

il ey

ahatb el oy

-

-14-

in an evidentiary hearing before the undersigned on June 14,

1979 that "full-time eguivalent positions® means "a position

"which is comparable in scope to a state complement position and

for which funding is guaranteed..” (Appendix A, Findings of fact.
paragraph 6). ©On the basis of this definiﬁion, the Plaintiffs
assert that allocation of funding is such an essential element
to the meaning of "full-time eguivalent positicns”™ that any re--:
ducti'on in funding is tantamount to & reduction in the number
of positions allocated. Therefore, Plaintiffs conténd that the
number of alleocated full-time equivalent positions were neces-
sarily unilaterally reduced when the Chief Executive Officer
of Cambridge State Hospital made a budget cut totalling $86,340
in the Hospital's salary accounts.

In support of this construction of the Consent Decree,
Plaintiffs have relied upﬁn the United Ststec Supreme Court

decisions in Unjited States v. Armour & Company, 402 U.S. 673

1 S.Ct. 1752 (1971) and United States v. ITT Continental

Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223, 95 8. Ct. 826 {1%75). Although the
issues in these cases are distinguishable from those in the pres-
ent matter, both cases involve the proper construction of a con-
sent decree hetween the parties. In Armour the Court concluded
that "the scope of a consent decree must be discerned within

its. four corners, and not by reference to what might satisfy

the purposes of one of the parties to it." In ITT the Court
reiterated this rule of construction, and further stated the
following:

"Since a consent decree order is to be construed for

enforcement purposes basically as a contract, reliance

upon certain aids to construction is proper, as with
any other contract. Such aids include the circumstances
surrounding the formulation of the consent order, any
technical meaning words used may have had to the par-
ties, and any cother documents expressly incorporated

in the decree."

In applying these principles the Plaintiffs have con=-
strued paragraph 14 of the Cambridge Decree, the definitiun of
"full-time equivalent positions" as agreed upon in the 1979
paragraph 40{e) hearing and the June, 1980 Stipulaticn as pro-

viding that both allocaticn of positions and alleocation of



[ R T

.

-185=

funding are essential if there are to be the required number of
full-tiﬁe eéuivalent pogitions at Cambridge State Hospital.

The Plaintiffs submit that the budget deficit experi-
enced by the State ¢f Minnesota which resulted in a directive
to the Department of Public Welfare to reduce its spending and
in turn to Camb:idgé State Hospital to cut its budget by $86,340
has :%sulted‘in a violation of paragraph 59 of the 1977 Cambridge
Consent Decree. Specifically, Plaintiffs qcntend that while the
State of Minnesota may face a budget deficit and the‘Governor
and the Department of Finance may have to act to aveoid such a
deficit, the Defendants in this case have an oBligatioﬁ created
by the Decree to provide 783.5 full-time equivﬁlent pesitions
for Cambridgg State Hospital and that the Defendants are pro-
hikited from instituting unilaferal mandated budget reductions
in the salary accounts necessary to fund these positions. Since
the agreed upeon meaning of full-time equivalent positions re- .
quires that the positions be both allecated and funded, a re-
duction in the salary accounts is necessarily a reduction in
the number of positions allocated and in violation of the De-
cree.

The Plaintiffs contend that it is wholly improper for
Cambridge State Hospital to pay the salary for al Beck out of
Hoépital funds. The Plaintiffs submit that they were not pre-
viously aware of this-practice notwithsﬁanding its duration and
that such payment for all practical purposes results in the com~-
plement of positions allocated to Cambri&ge being reduced from
783.5 to 782.5. '

The Plaintiffs submit that the amounts allccated against
the Cambridge MRusalary roster for attorneys' fees paid in 1980,
the potential allocation of costs of the TAP positions and the
potential allocation of costs for the monitor of the 1380 Con-
sent Decree are improper and contrary to the 1980 Consent Decree.
Specifically, "full-time equivalent positicns" is defined in par-
agraph 5 as follows: "those state complement positions which

are authorized and funded by the 1egi$1ature,“ The emphasis



=-16-

on funding of the positions is reiterated in paragraph 6 which
allows consideration of over complement positions only "to the
extent that full funding for an over éomplement position is ac-
fually allocated to the hospital filling the position.” Given
that these full-time eguivalent positions must be authorized
and fupded it follows that any reduction in funding is a reduc-
tion if the number of positions provided by the 1980 Consent
Decree:

As noted previously, paragraph 108 of the 1%80 Consent
Decree addresses éttorneys'.fees, paragraph 97 provides for the
allocation for the first year of sexvice of a monitor, and par-
agraph 28 addresses the subject of the TAP pos;tions; Given
these explicit and independent chligations, Plaintiffs submit
there should be no reason to look outside the "four corners” of
the document for any other justification for the Department's
contention that menies for attorney feas, the TAP positions,
and the monitor can be ohtained by reducing protected pesitions
in the institutions. _

The Defendants assert that the Plaintiffs have not ssat
forth a proven violation ¢of the Cambridge Decree and that the
érievance is in essence invelwving a disagreement as to howlthe
Department of Public Welfare is to spend discreticvnary funds
from the state heospital salary account. The Cambridge Decree
speaks only of an absolute number of "full-time eguivalent pos-
. itions. (Paragraph 14). The June, 1980 Stipulation reéuires
that Cambridge's 40 over complement positions be accompanied by
the &llocation of the entire $500,000 apprcpriated by the leg-
islature. Minn. Laws, 1979, Ch. 336, Section 2, Subd. 5. There
is no allegation that this has not been done. ({Exhibit 12).
Except for this provision concerning over complement poéitions,
there is no reguirement that positions be funded by a specific
dollar amount.

While recognizing that the Cambridge Decree requires
that Defendants not comply with any executive or administrative

order which interferes with or impedes compliance {paragraph

Lot ] 1 L M e M iim mamla Ll I 2 rmwm ksl ad ko b kb



1
i
<4

PR

i St Sivel P YRR

R o

=17~

Governor and the Finance Department reguested that the salary
account reductions not be made at the expense of direct client
services. Accordingly, the Department of Public Welfare thor-
oughly reviewed its budget for administrative expenses and anti-
cipated cancellations (returns to the treasury) which would not
affect clients. (Exhibit 7). The Department concluded that

the geduction of $652,100 from the institution's salary accocunts
(including state nursing homes) would be balanced off from
salary savings and therefore not in violaticn of the Governor's
directive. Thus, the Defendants submit that a reduction in fund-
ing of the salary accounts for Cambridge State Hospital does

not constitute a per se violation of the Decree and that the
Plaintiffs have not demonstrated any diminution of care and
treatment of Cambridae residents.

Defendants submit that the salary reduction effectu-
ated by the Department of Welfare for Cambridge State Hospital
have not interfered with the maintenance of the full complement
of 783.5 positions. Fluctuaticons in the use of overtime, health
testing, service workers and achievement awards do not mean that
individual line items are either over funded or under funded.
There simply is no direct correlation. At present Cambridge's
expenditures for all four non-salary costs have been reduced
or eliminated as part of the budgetary balancing process. It
is therefore meaningless and misleading to argue that a small
reduction in Cambridge's budget results in staff beccming less
than "fully funded". The legislative budgetary process is simply
unrelated to the notion of a fully funded line item.

The Defendants rely on the uncontroverted testimony
of Cambridce's Chiel Executive Officer that the vacancy rate
at Cambridge has never been lower than at the date of the pres-
ent hearing. (t. 234). Staff ratios are not only being met
but the dollars allocated are sufficient to meet staffing needs.

wWith respect to the issue of litigation expenses, the
Defendants emphasis thiat both the 1977 and 1980 Consent Decrees

are silent as to the source for such expenditures. Specifically,

it has been a long established practice at the Department of



=18~

Public Welfare for litigation expenses to be paid by the activity
fund iesp0nsible-£or the action. ©On the basis of this established
practice and on the basisz of Judge Larson's July, 1978 -decision
regarding the reduction of attorney fees previcusly noted, Plain-
tiffs have been on notice that the Departmeht of Public Welfare
pay, attorney fees and litigation costs from the Hospital salary
accpunt. .
The Pefendants also emphasize that the.legal h;story
of the case is instructive in regards te the payment of monitor
expenses. While the 1977 Cambridge Decree provided that moni-
tor's expenses "shall be paid ... out of funds provided by the
Defendant, which are hereby asses;ed as part of the costs of
this action to be paid out of the funds other than those pro-
vided for Cambridge State Hospital ..;“ {paragraph 47), the 1380
Decree is absolﬁtely devoid of any parallel language. (Para~
graph 97). This, the Defendants submit, reflects the practical
realities of a system-wide settlement whereby the Department

of Public Welfare has neo other source for the monitor's'budget
than the collective hospital salary accounts.

The TAP staff and Al Beck are-being paid as overlap
positions from salary savings. The Defendants submit while the
Plaintiffs stipulated in 1979 that overlap positions which had
guaranteed funding caulé be counted toward the positions required
by paragraph 14, they now contend that the funding of TAP posi-

tions as overlap is improper. With respect to Mr. Beck's salary

as an overlap position, the Defendants submit that paying Mr.

Beck in thié-fashion has been the long standing practice of the

e —

am Department. Defendants submit that the jist of the Plaintiffs'
- hidden agenda in the present proceedings relates to their dis-
agreement as to the legislature's method of appropriating iump
3 sums to the Department of Public Welfare and that they would like
—— to see the state hespital system better funded. In this regard,

i

the Defendants have reminded the Monitor of Judge Rartel's re-

et el e

cent 2rror in the Willowbrook case where Judge Bartel found the

Governor of New York in contempt for failirng te obtaln funds



.

e Mk b

P

- —

- o

. .
e ]

i TR k:immm U T I T hbtmainidniil - i Dbl 2 ol e st < Sinibietn ¢

o X

-19-

elsewhere after the state legislature had deleted a requested

funding allecation by the Governor. In reversing, the 24 Cir-

“'cuit Court in New York State Association for Retarded Children,

Inc. v. Carey, 492 F. Supp. 1110 (EDNY, 1980), concluded that

the Governor had done everything within his lawful authority to’
obtain funding for the review panel, Specifically, the Court
of Appeals clearly implied that the District Court Judge had
invoived himself too extensively in the operation of the hospi-

tal system,

Conclusions

On the basis of the foregoing findings of fact, and
careful analysis of the evidence and testimony presented in the
hearing the Monitor makes the following conclusions:

1. Apélying the applicabkle standards for constructioﬁ
of provisions of a consent decree, the term "full-term eguiva-
lent .position” in pafagraph 14 of the 1977 Cansent Decree for
Cambridge State Hospital mears:

. & position such as -a state complemant position

or a position comparable in scope to a state comple-

ment pesition for which funding is guaranteed.™

2. While the present action by the Defendants in
unilaterally reducing the funding alleocation for the Cambridge_
salary accounts does not constitute a per se violation of the
Decree and June Stipulation, it does give rise to a serious qﬁes-
tion as to whether Cambridge Hospital possesses the negessary
financial capacity to adeguately fund the 783.5 full-time eguiva-
lent positions. Tﬁus, there clearly is a correlation between
allocated funding and allocated positions. I1f there is a reduc-
tion in cne component, there will likely be a reduction in the
other. While admittediy, "salary savings” may provide a means
whereby the Hospital may offset a certain portion in the reduc~-
tion, the reliance on such "salary savings" projection within
the contekt of other added expeﬁditures such as employee over-
time and cost of living adjustments, is speculative. In addi-

tion, while there has heen no showing in the record to suggest



[ R R

Rbsicabiaonpiviinnd} ki

£

BRIt ned ek s, sl Qe nd.

" VRPN Spiiitinir e |

[

§o . e
[ EOUFTIRORTI RISV R S

n

T

-20=

Hospital delays in £illing cof vacancies, the reliance on salary
savings to balance expenditures gives rise toc the clear possi-
bility or temptation that future wvacant positions will not be
refilled expeditiously. Thus, under the present circumstances
the scope of funding reduction is improper and vieclative of the
Consent Decree. This conclusion does not constitute an intru-
sion dnto the province of legislative authority to determine itg
method of appropriation nor does it constitute a means to sub-
stitute judgment for that of the Department of Public Welfare
regarding its budgetary process. Rather this conclusion is
based on the reality that the funding reductions imposed are
likaly to impact adversely on the mandated 783.5 full-time
equivalent positions at Cambridge State Hospital.

3. The Consent Decree is a binding agreement which
must he construed as a contract setting forth mutual promises
and obligaticns. A fundamental ckligation under the Decree is
for the ﬁefendants to ingure that there is adequate funding for
the mandated 783.5 positions. It does not follow that the
Plaintiff must show as a cendition precedent to insure the De-
feﬂdants' compliance with this obligation that a dimunition of
care to Hospital residents has occurred. To require such a
condition would hullify and ignore ﬁhe very existence of the
stafed staffing allocations as set forth in paragraph 14. 1If
the Defendants were to be allowed at their own discretion to
determine that it is no longer necessary to guarantee adequate

funding for the designated positions, it would be akin to say-

" ing that the Defendants' undertaking to meet the terms of the

Consent Decree invelves no real commitment at all and that the
Consent Decree is merely an empty box. Such is not the case.
-Thus, the Defendants' actions in reducing the Cam=-
bridge State Hospital MR ﬁalary éccount by $48,613 and the GE
salary acdountlby $27,727 to achieve budget reductions as
directed by the Governor and the Department of Finance indicates
that the Defendants have violated paragraph 14 of the Cambridge

Consent Decree as modified by the June Stipulation. The salary



o e i A e ome W

ik o -

it

P T R

[TV Yo e

A
-

-t

———

R Y

R Y R

-21-

savings projections submitted by the Defendant are at this june-
ture speculative when viewed in the contaxt ﬁf other upeceming
added expenditures necessary at Cambridge State Hospital and

do not establish a suitable guarantee of sufficient funding
availability to meet fiscal year 1981 expenditures. Such a re-
duct%on in funding should be remedied by the guarantee by the
Defendants that other funding allocations are available to meet -
the Cambridge obligations, '

4. The reduction in the Cambridge State Hospital MR
salary account in the amount of $§19,375 to meet the costs of
attorney fees paid purswant to paragraph 108 of the 1980 Con-
sent Decree does not establish a violation of paragraph 14 of
the Cambridge Consent Decree as modified by the June Stipula-
tion as long as the Defendants can provide sufficient guaran~
tees of available funding for the positions allocated to the
state hospital.

5. The payment of the salary of an employee of the
Central Office of the Department of Public Welfare (Al Beck)
out of Cambridge State Hospital salary accounts does not in
itself constitute a viclation of paragraph 14 of the Cambridge
Consent Pecree as modified by the Juné Stipulation. However,
pursuant to the Decree and Stipulation sufficient funding must
be gnaranteed to provide for a staffing allocation of 783.5
positions within the Hospitél.

6. The reduction in the salary accounts of Cambridge
State Hospital to pay for costs of technical assiétance posi-
fiops as required by paragraphs 2% through 33 of the 1980 Con-
sent Decree and the costs cof the monitor appointed pursuant to
Part VIII of said Decree do not in themselves constitute a vio-
lation of the Cambridge Consent Decree or the June Stipulation.
Rather, sufficient guarantees must be provided by the Defendants
to establish that sufficient funding is available to meet the
obligations for the full-time equivalent positions set forth

in paragraph 14 of the Consent Decreea.



Recommendations

1. In order to .insure compliance with paragraph 14

" of the Cambhridge Consent Decree as medified by the June Stipu-
lation, the Defendants should institute a means to effectively
guarantee that the rxeduction in the MR and GS salary account
allocapioné for Cambridge State Hosﬁital in the amounts of
548,6Lé, 527,72? and 519,375 referenced above will not decrease
the available funding for the positions noted in paragraph 1.

2. 1If the Department of Public Welfare is to con-
tinue to pay Mr. Al Beck cut of the Cambridge State Hospital
salary account, it must provide & sufficient guarantee through
additional funding that the allocation of positions set forth
in paragraph 14 is adeguately funded.

3. If the Départment of Public Welfare reduces salary
accounts at Cambridge State Hbspital'in order to pay for the
casts of the technical assistance positions, it must provide
a sufficient guarantee through additiénal funding that £he al-
location of full-time equivalent positions as set forth in para-
graph 14 is adequately funded..

4, The Defendants should take immediateé action to
insure guaranteed funding of the 783.5 full-time equivalent
positions for fiscal year 195Bl. Specifically, within 10 days
from the receipt of these Findings and Recommendations the De-
fendants and Plaintiffs shcould meet in an attempt to agree upen

'a stated additional dollar amount needed to guarantee the fund-
ing of the 783.5 full-time equivalent positions for the remainder
of fiscal year 1981 recognizing that a ceftain amount of "salary
savings” offset will occur due to natural attrition factors and
refilling positions and recognizing that additional expenditures
may be necessary beyond the previocusly stated Department pfo—
jecticns as set forth in the record of this matter. While
"salary savings” will admittedly offset part of the salary re—.
Auction and expenditures for the 1980 Monitor, TAP and attorney
fees, the amount credited for such salury savings should logic~
ally relate in percentage terms to the actual expenses in 197§

and 1980 and should be adjusted to account for additional expen-



_23_

ke, L

ditures.

- Within a reasonable time thereafter, not later than
March 1, 1981, the Defendants should take and complete necessary
measuras to insure the reestaﬁlishment of such funding and pro-
vide written evidence of these measures té the Plaintiffs and

Monitor.

O e e T BRI

P 5. Within this interim period the undersigned retains
jurisdiction over this matter to the degree necessary and con-
sistent with his authority to insure effective measures are

taken to insure compliance with paragraph 14 of the Cambridge

k| Consent Decree and with the Conclusions and Recommendations

3 herein.

.

ﬂ Respectfully submitted,

17)up

. ‘,,zf’ 97 e
Dated this 30th day of /b#ﬁA; - 4¢Lv\
Januwary, 1981 Frank J. Madaen

Monitor

Suite 200 Talmadge Building
1215 Marquette Avenue South
Minneapclis, Minnesota 55403
(612) 333-3160

1
f
4
{

P - S,



[ Y

N SERPPY R N

[ ——

APPENDIX A

Patricia Welsch, by her
father and natural guardian,
Richard Welsch, et al., on
behalf of herself and all
other perscns similarly
situated,

) Paragraph 40(e)
FINDINGS OF FACT AND

‘Plaintiffs, RECOMMENDATIONS

—vse 4=-72 Civil 451

£
Arthyr Noot, et al.,

Defendants.

On June 14, 197%, at 8:30 a.m., in the Minnesota State
Capitol, an evidentiary hearing was held before Frank J, Madden,
Court appointed Moniter pursuant to Paragraph 40{e) of the Con-
sent Decree in the above matter.

_ . Kenneth Kohnstamm, Special Assistant Attorney Gen-
eral, Fourth Floor Centennial Office Building, St. Faul, Minne-
scta, aﬁpeared as counsel for the defendant, Department of‘
fublic Welfare, Michael Pargione, 222 Grain Exchange Building,
323 Fourth Avenue South, Mlaneapolis, Minnescta, appeared as
counsel on behalf of the plaintiffs. The record remained open
through August 1, 1979, for the submission of post-hearing
memoranda.

The hearing was reguested by thé defendant Department
of Public Welfare as a result of plaintiffs®' prior District
Court motion to amend the Censent Decree regarding Cambridge
State Hospital. Piaintiffs had sought an Order to delete Para-
graph 2(i) (iv) which permits the consideration of CETA employees
in determining staff compliance and to amend Paragraph 14 to
regquire that gtate complement positions be assigned to Cambridge
State Hospital in a number sufficient to comply with the staf-

fing provisions of the Decree.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

l. What is the meaning of the term "full time equiva-
lent positions® as used in Paragraph 14?2

2. Should "intermittent® positions at Cambridge State



-2-
Eospital be counted in determining compliance with Paragraph

147

3. Should CETA "public service workers™ as described
in Exhibit Ho. 17 {see Attachment A) be counted as direct care

staff in compliance with Paragraphs 2 and 147

PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE

Paragraph 2{i)
r

The term 'direct care staff' as used in this Con-
sent Decree includes conly those persons employed at
Cambridge State Hospital in Residential Program Ser-
vices or Structured Program Services as human services
techn;cians, human services technicians senior, human
gervices specialists or human services specialists
senior, subject to the following provisions:

Paragraph 2(i){ii)

Other persons may be considered within the direct
care staff for purposes of determining compliance
with paragraph 4 and 7 of this Consent Decree if

other portions of this Consent Decree specifically
80 provide.

Paragraph 2{i) (iv)

Persoens employed as human services technicians
pursuant to the Comprehensive Employment and Train-
N ing Act may not be considered as part of the direct
care staff until completion of a one month training,
orientation and on-the-job training program unless
the Chief Executive Officer of Cambridge State Hos-
pital certifies in writing that the person so employed
is gualified by reason of prior work experience,
training, or ability (which must be described) to
assume the responsibjilities of that positicn w;thaut
completion of all or a part of that program.

Paragraph 14

Effective May 1, 1978, the total complement assigned
to Cambridge State Hospital must be 822.9 full-time
equivalent positions consisting of the 621 state com-
plement pesitions assigned as of the date of this
Consent Decree, E0.9 state funded full-time equiva-~
lent positions assigned pursuant to paragraph 13,
above, to meet the requirements of this Consent Decree,
and such additional regular complement positions
assigned pursuant toc paragraph 13, above, or additional
positions assigned pursuant to the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act as are necessary to meet
that total; provided that up to eleven positions in
addition tc that total will be assigned to fulfill
the requirements of paragraph 2(i) {(iv). Thereafter
the total number of positions may be reduced if re-
duction in the resident pooulation at Cambridge State
Hospital should reguire a lesser number of positions
in order to meet the staffing requirements of this
Consent Decree, If the direct care staff-resident
ratios required by paragraph 4 are met with a lesser
number of staff persons either prior to or after
May 1, 1978, the total number aof positions reguired
by th;s paragraph may be reduced accordingly.



-3=

Based upon the proceedings herein, the Monitor makes
the following: |

FINDINGS QF FACT

l. since the initlial ?doptiOn of the Consent Decree
in December, 1977, the total complement assigned to Cambridge
State Hospital which according £o Paragraph 14 was to be 822.9
full~time equivalent position# has fluctuated due to residential
populékion dacline and the number of residents qualifying for
Structured Program Services. _

2. bn June 14, 1979, the parties agreed that Para-
graph 14 required 8l4.6 full-time equivalent employees. (Trans-
eript 36:9-13, see Attachment B).

3. On June 14, 1979, the defendant acknowledged that
it was Below the required number of full-time eguivalent pogi-
tions for the months of May and June, 197%. (Transcript 31:10-
17, 49:6-8, 115:23~24). '

4., On June 14, 1979, the parties agreed that on the
basis of defendant's proposal following legislative actlion taken
by the 1973 Minnesota Legislature, Cambridge State Hospital
would have the necessary number of full-time equivalent posi-
tions required for July, 1979, (Transcript 37:13-21 - Line 18
should read 820 rather than 720). | |

. 5. The July, 197%, staffing allocation for Cambridge
State Hospital would consist of 704 state complement positions,
29 paper posgiticns and 10 overlap posgitions carfied cver from
fiscal year 1979, 30 additional over complement positions added
by the Department July 1, 1979, for a total of 773 positions.
In addition, the Department has allocated two (2) intermittent
positions anéd 7% CETA positions which are the basis of the dié-
pute in the present proceedings.

§. The parties agreed that a full-time egquivalent
position means:

A position which is comparable in gcope to a state
complement position and for which funding is guaranteed,

7. The parties agreed that in determining the required

number of full~time equivalent employees pursunant to Paragraph 14



—rAN e b 1

[P S Y

———r A ———— e

waa

-4- ' e

that 29 papeyr positions and 10 overlap positiona would be
included. {Transcript 35:6-14}.

8, An "intemittent®™ position by d;finition is a
state line ltem which the Department subdivides, commonly into
tenths, which thereby enables the Department to hire 10 indi-
viduals on one line item. fTranscfipt 84:4). Salaries in ex-
cess of one full-time position are funded through salary savings,
{Tranpcript 84:10-13), and employees hired in the 'intefmitteﬁé“
positions are required t¢ meet the job specifications of regular-
state complement employees. (Transcript B84:23).

9. In December, 1977, when the Consent Decree was
adopted, Cambridge State EBospital had twe intermittent line
items which it used and continued to use for the purpose of
employment of 20 employeés which were credited as two full-
time equivalent positions. ({Transcript 100:8).

10. In June, 1978, Mr. Dale Offerman,_Chief'Executive
Qfficer for Cambridge State Hospital, reported to thé Monitor
that .the loss of 73 CETA positions would be paétially_offset
by the use of "two state PTE positions . ., . converted to 17-

20 intermittent pesitions.” (Exhibit 14, Attachment C}.

11. Since December, 1978, the number of individuals
employed by intermittent line item has been reflected in the
charts submitted by the Department in its monthly reports.

12, In December, 1977, when the Consent Decree was
adopted, the parties acknowledged the inclusion of CETA employees
in Paragﬁaph 14 subject to the limitations pursuant to Paragraph
2{i){iv). The initial complement of 152 CETA positions was gub-
sequently reduced to 79 in June, 1578, |

13, In the ﬁast approximately 85% of the CETA positions
have been assigned to direct care positions (Residential or .
Structured Program Services) to assist in filling the approxi-
mate 400 direct care positions required at Cambridge State
ﬁospital. {Attachment B, Transcript 122:1l1-13 and monthly
reports “Positions Assigned by Organization”).

li. The October, 1978, CETA program modifications,

effective April 1, 1979,1 astablished revised employment re-



Bt ity ] s e il et —

'l

[

.
aa

ke

-

= i

v

quirements and salary limitations which directly impacted on

the Department’s capability to hiré future CETA incumbents at
Cambridge State Hospital. A summary of revised federal CETA

requirenents for Cambridge State Hospital is as follows:

Title II D- Title VI
Persons Eligible =15 weeks unemployed =10 ﬁeeks unemplaoyed
«family income of 70% =~family income of
®lower living standard® 100% "lower living
» ' standard*

«no voluntary quit of -no voluntary quit.
job during past 6 of job during past
ronths ) 6 months

Hourly Wages -$3.19 average wage -$3.19 average wage*

-no supplement -10% supplement

-minimam: $2.90 or ~minimum: $2.90 or
fprevailing rates... *prevailing rates...

in gimilar occupations”™ in similar occupatior

Maximum Term =78 weeks =78 weeks

15, As of hune, 1979, out of the "old™ CETA alloca-
tion of 79 positions the incumbent population of CETA employees
at Cambridge State Hospital has declined fo 52 with attrition
factors indicatihg that the number will continue to substantially
deé:ahse. |

16. Since the wage limitations in effect under the
*new” CETA program ($3.19 per hour or $3.51 for Title VI in-
ciuding 10% supplement) are not likely to increase, there are
not in existence diract care positions at Cambridge State Hos-
pital that can be filled at thig wage level, (Transcript 126:
§=-23). _

| 17. Since federal law requires that CETA employees
teceive wages comparable to those of state employees perform-

ing similar functions (Simmon's Deposition 52:12-15, 29 u.s.cC,

iritle VI was recodified from 29 U.S.C. Sec. 961 et se
(1975) to 29 U.S.C. Sec. 981 et seq. (1979). Title II, 23 U.S.C.
Sec, B4l et seq. (1975), bacame Title IY D, 29 U,5.C. Sec 853
et gea. (I973]. New federal regulations for the CETA program
were issued April 3, 1975. 44 Fed. Reg. 19990-20053.

* The Minnesota Balance of State office is using $3.1% as
a maximum rather than as an average hourly wage for Title VI
projects. (Simmons' Deposition 19:13~25}. Since this is not
zequzred by federal gtatute, the Department of Economic Security,

. e Pamma ad M- a e e A mtThem b a et d .



e

826 (b) (3) (1979)), "new"™ CETA employees at Cambridge State
Hospital will not be able to perform all of the functions of
current direct care positions. (Transcript 131:8-20, 126:9-
23, Consent Decree Paragraph 2(i)).

18. As of June, 1979, the classification of "Public
Service Worker" has been approved by Minnesota Department of
Personnel in an attempt to qualify for CETA funding under the
new lqy. (Exhibit 17, Attachment A and Transcript 130:10-14,
133:2-11).,

19. The classification of "Public Service Worker"
has never before been used at Cambridge State Hospital, (Trans-
cript 123:8-11), and efforts to assign to this classification
responsibilities which are routinely performed by direct care
staff at Cambridge State Hospital has been rejected by the
Department of Personnel as being "too broad in scope.®™ (Trans-
cript 128:6 - 129:18).

20. While the salary level for the CETA "Public Ser-
vice Worker™ classification has not been established, the salary
level will be less than the current human services technician.
The job description for the "Public Service Worker" while in-
cluding scome of the basic responsibilities of the human services
technician, (Exhibit 17, Attachment A), excludes participation
in the inter disciplinary team, assessing SPS participants,

and passing medications. (Transcript 128:23-129:11).

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Monitor

makes the following:

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Full-time eguivalent positions: A full-time equiva-

lent position means
A position which is comparable in scope to a state
complement position and for which funding is
guaranteed.

2. Intermittent line items: While Paragraph 14 does

not expressly authorize the use of intermittent line items in
the calculation of total state complement, the past practice

of the parties substantiates the conclusion that intermittent



-?-

line items have been included on a limited basis as an implied
inclusion in the calculation of Paragraph 14. Such a practice
has been clearly ehunciated in the monthly reports since Decem—
ber, 1878, as a conslstent and reoccurring means to fylfill the
cbligations of the complement requirements for staffing. There-
fore, rather than abelishing this practice, the usage of inter-
mittentkline items can be continued when neceséary so long as
the positions meet the definition of a "state complement position®
stated above in that the Department guarantees sufficient fund-
ing and as long as the Department does not increase without
juxtjficntinn of a subatantial change in circum#tances the
present four FTE line items.

3. CETA Public Service positions: Paragraph 14,

as originally adopted by the parties clearly contemplates the
inclusion of CETA positions in the total state complement.
However, the circumstances warranting such an inclusion.have
supstantially changed with the enactment of statutcery changes

in the CETA program effective April 1, 1979. The "Public Ser-
vice Worker” or a gimilar position was not contemplated by the
parties to the Ceonsent Decree and does not meet the requirements
of a direct carze pesition as set forth in Paragraph 2(i}. While
the inclusion of the position of "Public Service Worker" dces
not meet the requirements of direct care, the position or a
similar ﬁETA position may still Qualify for Inclusion in the
total complement depending upon the Department's demonstrated
ability to show flexibility in the current CETA requirements.
Since it is seriously doubtful that such flexibility currently
exists in the CETA program, the better solution would be for

the Department to allocate the necessary number of positions
from the recently funded legislative over complement provided

to the Department. (See Department Exhibit A, Attachment D.)

Dated this 9th day of .
October, 1979 ¥rank J. Madden
Monitor




-,

APPENDIX B

-
- W e o o o E A W W m o oA

Welsch, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Stipulation Pegarding
. - Cambridge State Hospital
vs. Consent Decree

4=72 Civil 451
Noot, et al.,

Defendants.

On June 16, 1980, at 1:00 p.m., in the State Office
Building, a hearing was conducted before the undersigned Court
Appointed Monitor pursuant to Paragraph 40(e) of the Ceonsent
Decree in the above matter. The hearing was reguested by the
Plaintiffs concerning issues relating te staffing and funding
allocaticns for Cambridge State Hospital.

P. Kenneth Kohnstamm, Special Assistant Attorney Gen-
eral, Fourth Floor Centennial Office Building, St; Paul, Minne-
sota, appeared as counsel on behalf of the Defendants. Michael
Fargione, 222 Grain Exchange Building, 323 Fourth Avenue South,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, appeared as counsel on behalf of the
Plaintiffs.

At the outset of the hearing the parties stipulated
oﬁ the record to the following:

1, As of July 1, 1980, the staff requirement for Canbridqe
will be 7E3.5. (See Appendix A}.
This requirement will be met by providing a state
complement of 743.5 and 40 “overcomplement" positions.

2. The “overcomplement" positions referred to must be
positions which ‘are funded by having $500.000 allo-
cated to Cambridge State llospital effective July 1,
1980. The allocation must occur in a way which causes
the state accounting system to list these 40 positions
as beina funded pesitiens.

3. Any reduction in complement which may occur during
the period from July 1, 1980 through June 30, 19081,
must come from the overcomplement positions. Reduc-
tion in funding due to loss of the overcomplement
positions must be at a rate which corresponds to the
future savings to be realized after the complement
peosition is removed. For example, money is beina
allocated at a rate of 512,500 per position (40 posi-
tions funded with §500,000}, If twenty positions
were removed from the complement effective November
1, the agency would be permitted to withdraw 2/3 of
the salary account {$8,333) for each of the 20 posi-
tions.



[

A pa—

—a

It is an.icipated that Cambridge may experience some
reduction in the need for food service workers due

to a reorganization of the food service system. No
reduction in complement will occur based upon the

new food service system.until it has been in opera-
ticn for eight weeks so that the reduction in comple-
ment can be based upon actual experience with the
system rathexr than upon mnticipated savings.

The staffing requirement of 783.5 positions is based
upon the existence of 36 households, This number of
households will exist following the closing of one
household in the infirmary, scheduled for July, 1980.
Before any further consolidation of households may

be considered, there must be a reduction in the total

* population at Cambridge. The agency may consider

closing another household if the population drops

. to 516. No more than one household may be eliminated

prior to July 1, 1981, unless the population drops
below 500,

Before any complement positions may be withdrawn due

to reduction in food service workers, plaintiff's at-
torney must receive at least four weeks prior notice

together with an explanation from the Chief Executive
Officer indicating the basis for the proposed reduc-

tion.

Before any consolidation of households may occur,
plaintiff's attorney must receive notice as soon as
consclidation is being considered, and this notice
mugt be at least eight weeks prior to any consclida-
tion occurring. Any consclidation which reduces the
nunber of households below 36 must be made on the
basis of programmatic considerations. The professional
judgment of the Chief Executive Officer of Cambridge
State Hospital will be given great weight in deter-~
mining whether or not programmatic justifications
exist for any propocsed consoclidation of houssholds.

The term of the monitor will be extended until August
1, 1981, sco that guestions concerning the consent
decree and the present agreement may be reviewed by
the monitor.

In addition, the parties stipulated to the inclusion

of Appendices B and C as accurately reflecting the 1279 staffing

patterns for Cambridge State'nospital.

Respectfully submitted,

2 WL

Dated this 27th day of Frank J. Madden
June, 1580 Monitor



APPENDIX A

Johnson

Palmer-

Personnel

Zimme rman

Ogdahl

Doebler )

. Med. Lab.
Infirmary West

Offarman

Clerical

Social work

bental

Physicians

Registered Nurse

Therapists/ Assts.

8PS
Direct Care
Supervisors ete.
Support :

RPS
Direct Care
Supervisors
Suppert

53.25
62.5

8

4

?

2.6
14
14

2
13

4

3
12
13

320.4
€5.5

61.25

783.5



APRENDIX B

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES: DIRECT CARE STAFFING AT CAMBRIDGE
Standard from June, 1979 hearing: 346.4 direct care
9/79 /7% 11/7% 12/19 1/80 2/80 3/00 4/80 5/80

Complement 272.6 268.6 269.6 220.6 270.46 270.6 270.6 270.6 270.6
Over complement- 40.3 40.3 40,13 40.31 - 40,1 40,3 10.3 40.3 40,3
CETA {on hand) 20 9 a 8 8 7 4 3 k|
Intermittents 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 o 1.5 1,5 1.5
Total 334.4 319.4 319.4 320.4 -320.4 319.4 316.4 315.4 315.4
(Wep )
-assigned 0 10 . 10 10 10 17 17 14 14
-on hand } g 1] .9 10 9 9 9 9 7




APPENDIX C

TOTAL CbHPLEHENT AT CAHBRfDGE STATE HOSPITAL

Standard from June, 1979 hearing:

Complement
Overcomplement
Overlap _
CETA (on hand)
Intermittents

Total

{WEP
-asgigned
-on hand )

2/79

703.9
61
10
32
4

S ——

810.9

10/79

703.9
61
10
18

4

P

796.9

10

814.6

11/719

703.9
61
10
17

1

it —

795.9

10

12/79

703.9
61
10
15

793.9

10
10

1/80

703.9
6l
10
L5

793.9

10

2/80 /80
703.9  703.9
61 61
10 10
11 7
q 4
789.9  785.9
17 17
9 13

4/80

703.9
61
11

784.9

17
12

5/80

703.9
61
10

183.9

17

- 12

e T W




